TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE

ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO AMEND CHAPTER 169 "FEE SCHEDULE", SECTION 169-10 "FIRE PREVENTION" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE

WHEREAS, the Township Code sets forth certain fees charged by the Township for permits, licenses, etc.; and

WHEREAS, a review of the Code resulted in the determination that fire prevention permit fees are not in accordance with the current New Jersey Uniform Fire Code; and

WHEREAS, the Township Administrator and the Township Committee have reviewed the requested changes and have determined that same is in the best interests of the Township to ensure the fees are in accordance with state regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Montville, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 169 "Fee Schedule", Section 169-10 "Fire Prevention" shall be amended to read as follows:

§169-10 Fire Prevention.

- C. Permits as per the New Jersey Uniform Fire Code (§ 189-12B).
- (1) Type 1: \$54.
- (2) Type 2: \$214.
- (3) Type 3: \$427.
- (4) Type 4: \$641.

There shall be no fee for Type 4 permits for storage or activity at a premises registered as a life hazard use in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.

All other portions of this Section not addressed herein shall remain unchanged.

Section 2. If any article, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance and they shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. In the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior ordinance of the Township of Montville, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern. All other parts, portions and provisions of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Montville are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms hereof.

Section 4. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance may be renumbered for purposes of codification.

A -	 _	~7	г.
Δ	 _		

TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Stacy Kostka, Township Clerk

Introduction: 02/13/2024 Public Hearing: 02/27/2024

Adoption: 02/27/2024